

**IFCA MSC BERHAD**  
**(453392-T)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS  
FOR THE 3RD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2011**

**IFCA MSC BERHAD (453392-T)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**Condensed Consolidated Income Statements**  
**For the Nine Months Period Ended 30 September 2011**

	Note	Current Quarter		Cumulative Y-T-D	
		3 months ended		9 months ended	
		30.09.2011	30.09.2010	30.09.2011	30.09.2010
		RM	RM	RM	RM
<b>Continuing Operations</b>					
Revenue		10,062,586	9,285,765	26,628,004	30,863,885
Cost of sales		(1,135,623)	(2,583,744)	(3,748,951)	(9,545,330)
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>8,926,963</b>	<b>6,702,021</b>	<b>22,879,053</b>	<b>21,318,555</b>
<b>Other items of income</b>					
Other income		(48,768)	139,806	604,274	364,838
<b>Other items of expenses</b>					
Research and development		(684,002)	(707,134)	(2,017,051)	(2,127,849)
Selling and marketing		(1,173,953)	(786,946)	(2,852,437)	(2,323,019)
General and administrative		(6,651,130)	(5,251,999)	(17,907,085)	(14,782,661)
Finance costs		(24,655)	(26,244)	(81,510)	(59,633)
<b>Profit before tax from continuing operations</b>		<b>344,455</b>	<b>69,504</b>	<b>625,244</b>	<b>2,390,231</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>		-	-	-	-
<b>Loss on Disposal of Investment Property</b>		-	(59,629)	-	(59,629)
Income tax expense	B5	2,780	6,663	(420)	5,492
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>		<b>347,235</b>	<b>16,538</b>	<b>624,824</b>	<b>2,336,094</b>
Attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Company		568,471	(279,920)	703,370	1,973,449
Minority interests		221,236	296,458	78,546	362,645
		<b>347,235</b>	<b>16,538</b>	<b>624,824</b>	<b>2,336,094</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to holders of the Company in sen:</b>					
- Basic	B12	0.13	(0.10)	0.16	0.69
- Diluted	B12	0.13	(0.10)	0.16	0.69

The unaudited condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**IFCA MSC BERHAD (453392-T)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position**  
**As at 30 September 2011**

		As at 30.09.2011 (Unaudited) RM	As at 31.12.2010 (Audited) RM
<b>ASSETS</b>	<b>Note</b>		
<b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Property, plant and equipment		8,468,228	8,530,320
Investment properties		265,000	265,000
Deferred development costs		5,029,720	5,983,161
Other investments		141,674	128,174
		<u>13,904,622</u>	<u>14,906,655</u>
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Trade receivables		12,714,407	12,895,497
Other receivables		712,465	868,288
Other current assets		715,757	1,631,615
Cash and bank balances		21,187,058	5,047,055
		<u>35,329,687</u>	<u>20,442,455</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<u>49,234,309</u>	<u>35,349,110</u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company</b>			
Share capital	A7	43,005,300	28,670,200
Share premium		6,447,361	6,447,361
Retained earnings		(5,961,847)	(6,665,217)
Foreign exchange reserve		(4,400,619)	(4,595,211)
		<u>39,090,195</u>	<u>23,857,133</u>
<b>Minority interests</b>		<u>140,988</u>	<u>138,975</u>
<b>Total equity</b>		<u>39,231,183</u>	<u>23,996,108</u>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Trade payables		-	206,529
Other liabilities		-	29,688
Hire purchase and finance lease payable	B8	736,394	775,356
Deferred tax liabilities		150,511	150,511
		<u>886,905</u>	<u>1,162,084</u>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
Trade payables		489,464	1,391,094
Other payables		3,711,760	3,311,763
Other liabilities		4,302,505	5,029,234
Hire purchase and finance lease payable	B8	602,179	377,699
Current Tax Payable		10,313	81,128
		<u>9,116,221</u>	<u>10,190,918</u>
Total liabilities		<u>10,003,126</u>	<u>11,353,002</u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		<u>49,234,309</u>	<u>35,349,110</u>
Net asset per share		0.09	0.08

The condensed consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**IFCA MSC BERHAD (453392-T)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity**  
**For the Nine Months Period Ended 30 September 2011**

	← Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company →				Minority Interests	Total Equity	
	← Non-Distributable →		Distributable				
	Share Capital	Share Premium	Foreign Exchange Reserve	Retained Earnings			Total
	RM	RM	RM	RM	RM	RM	
At 1 January 2011	28,670,200	6,447,361	(4,595,211)	(6,665,217)	23,857,133	138,975	23,996,108
New issue of securities	14,335,100				14,335,100		14,335,100
Arising from translation of foreign subsidiaries and associate	-	-	194,592	-	194,592	1,708	196,300
	<u>43,005,300</u>	<u>6,447,361</u>	<u>(4,400,619)</u>	<u>(6,665,217)</u>	<u>38,386,825</u>	<u>140,683</u>	<u>38,527,508</u>
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	703,370	703,370	78,546	781,916
Minority on new subsidiaries						(78,241)	(78,241)
At 30 Sept 2011	<u>43,005,300</u>	<u>6,447,361</u>	<u>(4,400,619)</u>	<u>(5,961,847)</u>	<u>39,090,195</u>	<u>140,988</u>	<u>39,231,183</u>
At 1 January 2010	28,670,200	6,447,361	(4,361,455)	(6,218,162)	24,537,944	357,136	24,895,080
Arising from translation of foreign subsidiaries and associate	-	-	-	-	-	(218,161)	(218,161)
	<u>28,670,200</u>	<u>6,447,361</u>	<u>(4,361,455)</u>	<u>(6,218,162)</u>	<u>24,537,944</u>	<u>138,975</u>	<u>24,676,919</u>
Total comprehensive income	-	-	(233,756)	(447,055)	(680,811)		(680,811)
At 31 December 2010	<u>28,670,200</u>	<u>6,447,361</u>	<u>(4,595,211)</u>	<u>(6,665,217)</u>	<u>23,857,133</u>	<u>138,975</u>	<u>23,996,108</u>

**IFCA MSC BERHAD (453392-T)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows**  
**For the Nine Months Period Ended 30 September 2011**

	9 months ended	
	30.09.2011	31.12.2010
	RM	RM
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit/(Loss) before tax	624,824	(282,838)
Adjustments for :		
Non cash items	2,774,518	4,933,189
Non-operating items	60,234	71,866
Operating profit before working capital changes	<u>3,459,576</u>	<u>4,722,217</u>
Working capital changes:		
Net changes in assets	<u>1,535,117</u>	<u>(4,246,359)</u>
Net changes in liabilities	<u>(1,464,579)</u>	<u>(1,564,821)</u>
Total working capital changes	<u>70,538</u>	<u>(5,811,180)</u>
Net cash generated/(used) in operations	3,530,114	(1,088,963)
Income taxes refunded/(paid)	<u>(111,367)</u>	<u>179,548</u>
Net cash generated/(used) in operating activities	<u>3,418,747</u>	<u>(909,415)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Interest received	21,276	39,048
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(549,718)	(895,482)
Payments to other investment	(13,500)	(31,000)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	50,000	343,569
Proceeds from disposal of investment property	-	292,826
Proceeds from disposal of assets held on sales	-	122,000
Development costs	<u>(760,890)</u>	<u>(1,595,700)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(1,252,832)</u>	<u>(1,724,739)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Interest paid	(81,510)	(110,914)
Proceeds from issuance of new securities	14,335,100	-
Payments to hire purchase and finance lease payables	<u>(463,418)</u>	<u>(359,962)</u>
Net cash generated/(used) in financing activities	<u>13,790,172</u>	<u>(470,876)</u>
<b>NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	<b>15,956,087</b>	<b>(3,105,030)</b>
<b>EFFECTS OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES</b>	<b>183,916</b>	<b>(123,040)</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD</b>	<b>5,047,055</b>	<b>8,275,125</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD</b>	<b><u>21,187,058</u></b>	<b><u>5,047,055</u></b>

The condensed consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.